

No. 11-182

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA and JANICE K. BREWER, Governor
of the State of Arizona, in her Individual Capacity,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of *Certiorari*
to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION &
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Lawrence J. Joseph
1250 Connecticut Av., NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel (202) 669-5135
Fax (202) 318-2254
Email lj@larryjoseph.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Constitutional Background	2
Statutory Background	3
Factual Background.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. Even the Federal Government Must Establish Standing to Sue in Federal Court	7
II. The Federal Government Does Not Satisfy Any of the Threshold Requirements for Prevailing ...	8
A. A Presumption against Preemption Applies to S.B. 1070.....	8
B. The Administration’s Facial Challenge Does Not Meet the <i>Salerno</i> Test	11
C. S.B. 1070 Is Not Discriminatory.....	12
III. Federal Law Does Not Preempt S.B. 1070	13
A. Federal Law Does Not Expressly Preempt S.B. 1070	14
B. Federal Law Does Not Occupy the Field of Regulating Illegal Aliens.....	15
C. Federal Law Does Not Conflict Preempt S.B. 1070.....	15
1. Federal Law Does Not Conflict Preempt the Law Enforcement Provisions of Sections 2(B) and 6	17
2. Federal Law Does Not Conflict Preempt Section 3’s Registration Provisions	20

3. Federal Law Does Not Conflict Preempt Section 5(C)'s Employee Restrictions...	22
IV. Foreign Opposition to S.B. 1070 Is Irrelevant to Preemption.....	26
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	9
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	27
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	11
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	27
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	18
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	11
<i>Brown v. Hotel & Restaurant Employees & Bartenders Intern. Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984).....	21
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011).....	17, 20, 22
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	12
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	10, 21, 25
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504, 516 (1992).....	2
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	15, 27
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	2
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	3, 7, 9, 11, 13-14, 16, 21-26

<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	24
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	15, 25
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	19
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	10
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	12
<i>Hayes v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 178 Ariz. 264, 872 P.2d 668 (Ariz. 1994).....	12
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	22
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	21
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	13
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	8
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	9
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	27
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	9, 18-19, 24-25
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	3
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	10

<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	11
<i>People of State of California v. Zook</i> , 336 U.S. 725 (1949).....	20
<i>Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	13
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	12, 14
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	7
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	3, 8-9
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	18-19
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Trans. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	25-26
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	9-10
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	25
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982)	23-24
<i>U.S. v. Arizona</i> , 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	10
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	8, 11, 19
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Intern.</i> <i>Union, AFL-CIO, CLC v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman</i> <i>Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	7
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State</i> <i>Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	12

<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	8-9, 10, 16-18
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	20
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §1.....	3, 18
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 4.....	3
U.S. CONST. art. II, §3	3, 18
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	7, 19
U.S. CONST. art. III, §2.....	7
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	2
8 U.S.C. §1252c(a)	4, 14, 15, 18
8 U.S.C. §1304(e)	5
8 U.S.C. §1306(a).....	5
8 U.S.C. §1324a(h)(2)	4, 24-25
8 U.S.C. §1357(g)(10)	4, 14, 15, 18
8 U.S.C. §1373	4
8 U.S.C. §1373(a).....	14-15, 18
8 U.S.C. §1373(b).....	14-15, 18
8 U.S.C. §1373(c)	5, 14-15, 18
8 U.S.C. §1644	4, 14, 15, 18
Immigration and Naturalization Act (“INA”), 8 U.S.C. §§1101-1537.....	3-4, 9, 14-15, 17-18, 22
Immigration Reform & Control Act (“IRCA”), PUB. L. NO. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986).....	4, 7, 19, 21, 23, 25-26
National Labor Relations Act (“NLRA”), 29 U.S.C. §§151-169.....	20-21
Support Our Law Enforcement and Safe Neighborhoods Act (“S.B. 1070”), 2010 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 113	<i>passim</i>

S.B. 1070 §2(B), ARIZ. REV. STAT. §11-1051(B).....	5, 17, 19
S.B. 1070 §2(L), ARIZ. REV. STAT. §11-1051(L).....	5
S.B. 1070 §3, ARIZ. REV. STAT. §13-1509.....	5, 18, 20
S.B. 1070 §5(C), ARIZ. REV. STAT. §13-2928(C).....	5, 22, 24-25
S.B. 1070 §6, ARIZ. REV. STAT. §13-3883(A)(5)	5, 19
2010 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 211 (“H.B. 2162”)	3
Legislative History	
H.R. REP. NO. 99-682(I), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5649.....	5, 24
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S. CT. RULE 37.6.....	1
